RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. 2023-R-25

September 11, 2023

City of Bellbrook State of Ohio

Resolution No. 2023-R-25

CREATING THE SHOP LOCAL BELLBROOK INCENTIVE PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPLY A CREDIT TO CITY OF BELLBROOK RESIDENTIAL WATER CUSTOMERS FOR PARTICIPATION

WHEREAS, City Council encourages all Bellbrook residents to shop local whenever possible to provide support to Bellbrook businesses; and

WHEREAS, shopping local can strengthen local economy, provide product diversity, and gives back to the community; and

WHEREAS, as redevelopment and projects continue to occur in Downtown Bellbrook, City Council wishes to incentivize residents to shop local and make the trip Downtown; and

WHEREAS, City Council has determined it is in the best interest of the City to incentivize residents to shop local to support the businesses within Bellbrook.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF BELLBROOK HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. The Shop Local Bellbrook incentive program is hereby established with the following elements and policy:

- a) Shop Local Bellbrook incentive program will run from September 16, 2023 through September 30, 2023
- b) During the incentive program, any Bellbrook residential water customer providing proof of purchase from any Bellbrook business will receive a ten-dollar (\$10) credit on their next residential water billing cycle
- c) Bellbrook water customers will submit an incentive promotional code to the City for application of the credit on their next residential water billing cycle

The City Manager is authorized to create a process and procedures to implement the program under this policy.

- Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to apply a ten-dollar (\$10) credit on the next residential water billing cycle for any Bellbrook residential water customer who submits the incentive promotional code for the Shop Local Bellbrook incentive program between September 16, 2023 and September 30, 2023.
- Section 3. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the City Council relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including §121.22 of the Revised Code of the State of Ohio.

RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. 2023-R-25

September 11, 2023

Section 4. That this resolution shall take effect and be in force forthwith.
PASSED BY City Council this day of, 2023 Yeas; Nays.
AUTHENTICATION:
Michael W. Schweller, Mayor
Robert Schommer, Clerk of Council